## Honorary Resolution for Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Chairman Richard Glick

Whereas Richard Glick served on the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission (FERC) as a Commissioner from 2017 to 2023, and as Chairman of FERC from January 21, 2021 until January 2023;

Whereas Chairman Glick served as general counsel for the Democrats on the United States Senate Energy and Natural Resources Committee, where he acted as a senior policy advisor;

Whereas Chairman Glick served as vice president of government affairs of Iberdola's US renewable energy, electric and gas utility, and natural gas storage business;

Whereas Chairman Glick previously worked in both the private sector and government in legal, policy, and government affairs positions, including as senior policy advisor to the U.S. Energy Secretary and legislative director and chief counsel to U.S. Senator Dale Bumpers;

Whereas Chairman Glick is a graduate of the George Washington University and Georgetown Law;

Whereas Chairman Glick, as both Commissioner and Chairman, demonstrated a deep commitment to working productively with NARUC and individual state Commissions in support of an approach to energy regulation based on cooperative federalism;

Whereas Chairman Glick, as FERC Chairman, placed on the June 2021 FERC open meeting agenda and worked to establish the Joint Federal-State Task Force on Electric Transmission (Task Force) pursuant to 16 USC § 824h(b), a 100 year old, rarely used, provision of federal statute that allows for the cooperation between FERC and State commissions, including holding joint hearings "regarding the relationship between rate structures, cost, accounts, charges, practices, classifications, and regulations of public utilities;"

Whereas Chairman Glick successfully presided, jointly with a NARUC member, over the first five (5) meetings of the Task Force, which is comprised of the five (5) members of FERC and 10 members of NARUC, with two state commission representatives from each NARUC region, leading discussions on transmission that are of significant interest and concern to NARUC members;

Whereas Chairman Glick took a consistent, principled position on the PJM Interconnection, Inc. minimum offer price rule (MOPR) deferential to states, arguing that FERC orders "Unlawfully Target[ed] a Matter under State Jurisdiction"

Whereas Chairman Glick, as FERC Chairman, placed on the April 2022 FERC open meeting agenda and voted for a Notice of Proposed Rulemaking (Transmission NOPR), titled Building for the Future Through Electric Regional Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation and Generator Interconnection, that includes a significant role for states, including the ability to provide meaningful input into cost allocation;

Whereas Chairman Glick, while at FERC, prioritized attending NARUC's Policy Summits and Annual Meeting and Education conferences;

Whereas Chairman Glick took efforts to engage and accept meetings with NARUC members from across the country;

Whereas Chairman Glick's commitment to ensuring productive and congenial engagement between FERC and NARUC is appreciated by NARUC's members; now therefore be it

Resolved that the Board of Directors of the National Association of Regulatory Commissioner, convened at its 2023 Winter Policy Summit, congratulates former FERC Chairman Richard Glick on his tenure at the Federal Energy Regulatory Commission and thanks him for his friendship and efforts on building and expanding the relationship between state and federal utility regulators, and wishes him the best in his future endeavors.

Sponsored by the Committee on Electricity
Adopted by the NARUC Board of Directors on February 15, 2023